PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS July 17, 2023

The Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa, met in regular session pursuant to adjournment. Present: Chairman Casey Callanan, Vice Chairwoman Lori Meacham Ginapp, Supervisor Chris Watts and various members of the public.

Chairman Callanan convened the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

Meacham Ginapp moved with Watts seconding, to approve today's agenda and the minutes for the July 10, 2023 regular session, July 11, 2023 discussion, and July 14, 2023 special session. Motion passed unanimously.

Public comment session was held.

Watts moved with Meacham Ginapp seconding, to approve claims. Motion passed unanimously.

Meacham Ginapp moved with Watts seconding, to authorize Rodney McKinney to conduct field review on the following drainage district:

are renerring aramage aleaner.				
Drainage District	Reported By	Problem		
DD 31 Sec 24 Grimes Township	Mike Jensen	Plugged intakes		

Motion passed unanimously.

Meacham Ginapp moved with Watts seconding, to approve agreement with B & W Control Specialists for tree and bush spraying in drainage districts #122, #123, #6, and #16 and authorize the Auditor to sign. Motion passed unanimously.

Watts moved with Meacham Ginapp seconding, to approve the Auditor's Quarterly Report of Fees. Motion passed unanimously.

Watts moved with Meacham Ginapp seconding, to abate 2021 taxes on a mobile home in the amount of \$56 plus interest and costs. Motion passed unanimously.

Assistant to County Engineer Mary Arndt provided an update.

Watts moved with Meacham Ginapp seconding, to approve reports from the Environmental Health Service Manager concerning Manure Management Plan Updates for Neal Hog Farms LLC (#69472) and Jeff Moellers (#64755) and forward to the DNR. Motion passed unanimously.

Meacham Ginapp moved with Watts seconding, to adjourn at 10:05 a.m. Motion passed unanimously. Various tabulations, reports, correspondence and other documents that were presented at today's meeting are placed on file with the supplemental minutes.

Chairman Casey M. Callanan Board of Supervisors	
ATTEST:	
Adam V. Wedmore, Auditor Cerro Gordo County	